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To: All Members of the Council 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
  
Council: Tuesday, 16th February, 2016  
  

Please find attached a SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA DESPATCH of late papers 
which were not available at the time the agenda was published.  Please treat 
these papers as part of the agenda. 
  
Papers have been included for the following items: 
 

9. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 AND FINANCIAL OUTLOOK 2016/17 TO 
2019/20 (Pages 3 - 18) 

  

• Amended recommendation and changes to Budget Report figures 
 
At the Cabinet Meeting on 10th February 2016 an additional recommendation (2.7) was moved 
and agreed to reflect the provision in the Final Settlement for local government of Transitional 
Grant funding for the Council. This supplementary paper sets out the revised recommendations 
incorporating the Cabinet amendment (changes shaded) and highlights key changes to figures 
from appendix 2 to the Budget Report.  
 

• Appendix 7: Resolution for Setting Council Tax for 2016/17 
 
Yours sincerely 
  
 
Jo Morrison 
for Chief Executive 
  
  

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

  

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
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Amended recommendation and changes to Budget Report figures 
 
At the Cabinet Meeting on 10th February 2016 an additional recommendation 
(2.7) was moved and agreed to reflect the provision in the Final Settlement for 
local government of Transitional Grant funding for the Council. This 
supplementary paper sets out the revised recommendations incorporating the 
Cabinet amendment (changes shaded) and highlights key changes to figures 
from appendix 2 to the Budget Report.  
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Council approve: 

a) The General Fund net revenue budget for 2016/17 of 
£115.729m and the associated Council Tax increase of 
1.25% plus a further 2% for Adult Social Care, as set out in 
Appendix 2.  

b) That no Special Expenses be charged other than Town and 
Parish Council precepts for 2016/17. 

c)  The adequacy of reserves at Appendix 2 Table 10 with a 
risk-assessed level of £10.5m.  

d) The individual service cash limits for 2016/17 summarised at 
Appendix 2 Table 6 and detailed in Annex 1. 

e) The allocations of the Transitional grant of £936k in 2016/17 
as follows: 

 (i) Adjustments to Existing Budget Proposals 

» £25K - Widening of Gull Strategy trial and additional 
enforcement work. 

» £62K – Increase transition support for Freight 
Consolidation from 6 to 12 months. 

(ii) New Provision 

» £50K – Support and advice for B&NES Council financial 
planning and a submission to government - to inform 
planned changes to local government finance nationally, 
including a new system of needs assessment and tariffs, 
which will be offsetting business rates retention 
proposals. 

 (iii) Service Transition Support  

» £799K – Corporately held transition funding to assist in 
the delivery of savings targets and other pressures as 
required in year and as a contingency relating to income 
growth targets in 2016/17. 

f) That the specific arrangements for the governance and 
release of reserves, including invest to save proposals and 
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transition funding, be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Efficiency and the Chief Executive. 

2.2 That the Council include in its Council Tax setting, the precepts set 
and approved by other bodies including the local precepts of Town 
Councils, Parish Councils and the Charter Trustees of the City of 
Bath, and those of the Fire and Police Authorities. 

2.3 That the Council notes the Section 151 officer's report on the 
robustness of the proposed budget and the adequacy of the Council's 
reserves (Appendix 2, Annex 2) and approves the conditions upon 
which the recommendations are made as set out throughout Appendix 
2. 

2.4 That in relation to the capital budget the Council: 

a) approves a capital programme of £58.213m for 2016/17 and 
notes items for provisional approval in 2016/17 and the 
programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21 as shown at Appendix 2, 
Annex 3 including the planned sources of funding . 

b) delegates implementation, subject to consultation where 
appropriate, of the capital programmes set out in Annex 3i to 
Annex 3iv to the relevant Strategic Director in Consultation with 
the appropriate Cabinet Member. 

c) approves all other delegations as set out in the budget report.  

d) approves the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy as shown at 
Appendix 2, Annex 4 

e) approves the Capital Prudential Indicators as set out in 
Appendix  2 Table 8. 

 

2.5 That the Council agree the Council’s proposed pay policy statement, 
including the provision in respect of minimum pay rates in 2016/17 as 
set out at Appendix 5 delegating implementation arrangements to the 
Employment Committee where appropriate. 

2.6 That the Council notes the issues raised in Appendix 6 and agree that 
the proposals in the budget properly reflect the Council’s duties under 
the Equalities Act 2010. 

2.7 That the Council approves the technical resolutions that are derived 
from the budget report, and all figures in that report, including the 
precepts for towns, parishes and other precepting bodies as set out in 
Appendix 7. 
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HIGHLIGHT OF MAIN FIGURE CHANGES IN BUDGET REPORT FOLLOWING 
AMENDMENT 

The inclusion of the Transitional Grant funding and the allocations as set out 
in amended recommendation 2.1 (e) above revises the figures that are 
shaded below from Appendix 2 – The Budget Proposal of the Cabinet 
2016/2017: 

 

Page (77) Table 5: High Level Build-up of the 2016/2017 Budget (detail in Annex 
1) 

Description £’000 

Total Base Budget rolled forward – 2016/2017 
(after removal of one-off items in 2015/2016 
Budget) 

117,517 

One-off Allocations 1,662 

Contractual and Unavoidable Inflation  1,938 

New Legislation / Government Initiatives 2,529 

Increased Service Volumes  3,736 

Other / Technical (Including Capital Financing) 991 

Total including Growth 128,373 

Efficiency Savings 5,328 

Refinancing 1,571 

Growth Avoidance 1,013 

Increases in Income from fees, charges and other 
grants 

3,960 

Service Redesign 772 

Total Savings 12,644 

Recommended Net Revenue Budget 2016/2017 115,729 
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Page (78) Table 6: Resource Allocation 2016/2017 

SERVICE AREA 2016/2017 

 
GROWTH  

(£M) 
SAVINGS 

(£M) 

CASH 
LIMIT 
(£M) 

Adult Social Care 4,232 2,209 58,572 

Children’s Services 1,841 733 23,918 

Place 2,178 3,525 23,455 

Resources & Support Services  1,230 2,710 8,791 

Corporate & Agency 1,375 3,467 994 

Totals 10,856 12,644 115,729 

Note: Some of the figures in the table are affected by rounding. 

Associated allocations also change some cash limits presented in Appendix 2 Annex 
1 
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Appendix 7 
Resolution for Setting Council Tax for 2016/17 
That Council approves: 
1  The revenue budget as set out in Appendix 2 Annex 1 to the report.  
2. The 2016/17 capital budget as set out in Appendix 2 Annex 3 to the report. 
3.   That the 2016/17 expenditure is funded as follows: 

 Total £ 

2016/17 Gross Expenditure 320,120,200 

2016/17 Income (service income and specific grants) 194,086,432 

Core Funding: 
Revenue Support Grant 

 
14,422,624 

Retained Business Rates* 32,427,964 

Use of Reserves 1,335,880 

2016/17 Gross Income 242,272,900 

Council Tax Requirement (excluding Parish Precepts) 77,847,300 
* Before Tariff Payment 
  

 
4. a) That it be noted that on the 18th December 2015 the Divisional Director of Business 
Support (as authorised section 151 officer) agreed 62,734.60 Band D property equivalent 
as the Council Tax Base for the year 2016/17 in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 35(5) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
b) The amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Regulations, as the amount of its Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts 
of its area to which one or more special items relate is given as Annex 1 (1).  
[Annex 1 (1) gives Band D Tax base by parish] 
 
5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the 2016/17 financial 
year in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992, 
as amended:  
 
a) £322,429,096 (=£320,120,200 (gross expenditure) +£2,308,896 (Parish precepts)) 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in 
Section 31A(2) of the 1992 Act. 
[This is the gross expenditure incurred in performing functions and charged to the revenue 
account, contingencies for revenue, any financial reserves to be raised, financial reserves 
to meet prior year deficit not yet provided for, any amounts transferred from its general 
fund to its collection fund in accordance with section 97(4) of the Local Government 
Finance 1988 Act, and any amounts transferred from general fund to collection fund under 
section 98(5) of 1988 Act.] 
 
b) £242,272,900 (gross income including use of reserves) being the aggregate of the 
amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 1992 
Act. 
[This is the income estimated to accrue which will be credited into the revenue account for 
the year in accordance with proper practices, any amounts transferred in the year from the 
collection fund to the general fund in accordance with section 97(3) of the 1988 Act, any 
amounts which will be transferred from the collection fund to the general fund pursuant to 
a direction under section 98(4) of the 1988 Act and will be credited to the revenue account 
for the year, and financial reserves used to provide for items in Section 31A(2)] 
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c) £80,156,196   being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 5(b) above calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of 
the 1992 Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 
 
d) £ 1,277.70   being the amount at 5(c) above divided by the amount at 4(a) above, 
calculated in accordance with Section 31B of the 1992 Act, as the basic amount of Council 
Tax for the year.  
[This is the average Council tax including B&NES and parish precepts] 
 
e) £ 2,308,896   being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred 
to in Section 34(1) of the 1992 Act. 
[This is the total of parish precepts] 
 
f) £1,240.90  being the amount at 5(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount 
at 5(e) above by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the 1992 Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 
[This is the B&NES Council tax only excluding parish precepts] 
 
g) The amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(f) above the amounts of special items 
or items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided 
in each case by the amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
section 34(3) of the 1992 Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate are given at 
Annex 1 (3). 
[Annex 1 (3) gives the Band D Council tax for each area including the parish precepts] 
 
h) The amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
36(1) of the 1992 Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands are given in Annex 1 (4). 
[Annex 1 (4) shows the B&NES and parish Council Tax for all bands.] 
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Precepting Authorities 
6. That it be noted that for the year 2016/17 the Police & Crime Commissioner for Avon 
and Somerset has determined the amount in precepts issued to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
the dwellings shown below:- 
 
7. Avon and Somerset Police 
Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£118.84 £138.65 £158.45 £178.26 £217.87 £257.49 £297.10 £356.52 

 
8. That it be noted that for the year 2016/17 Avon Fire Authority met on 5th February 2016 
to determine the amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance with Section 40 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings 
shown below:- 
 
9. Avon Fire Authority 
Valuation Bands 

A B C D E F G H 

£45.29 £52.83 £60.38 £67.93 £83.03 £98.12 £113.22 £135.86 

 
10. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts 7, 9 and 5(h) 
above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the 
2016/17 financial year for each of the categories of dwellings shown, as listed in Annex 1 
(5). 
 
11. On average (for a Band D, 2 adult household) the Council Tax for 2016/17 will be as 
follows: 
 

Reference 
Band D 

2015/16 £ 

 £ Band D 
2016/17 

% Increase on 
2015/16 

1,201.85 Bath and North East Somerset Council 1,216.87 1.25 

- - Adult Social Care* 24.03 - 

35.99 Average Parish Precept   36.80 2.25 

66.60 Avon Fire Authority 67.93 2.00 

174.78 Avon and Somerset Police 178.26 1.99 

1,479.22 Total Tax Charged  1,523.89 3.02 

[Overall annual increase in average Band D Council Tax is £44.67] 
* The Adult Social Care charge represents a 2% increase in the Bath & North East 
Somerset Council Tax 
 
12. The Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2016/17 is not determined to be 
excessive in accordance with principles approved under section 52ZB Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
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Band D Tax Base Bath and North East Somerset Council Annex 1 (1) 

Town/Parish/City of:- Tax Base 
Bath 30,417.25 

Bathampton 727.58 

Batheaston 1,099.89 

Bathford 782.79 

Cameley 450.38 

Camerton 240.97 

Charlcombe 211.95 

Chelwood 61.43 

Chew Magna 605.11 

Chew Stoke 456.23 

Claverton 68.73 

Clutton 551.07 

Combe Hay 90.86 

Compton Dando 283.58 

Compton Martin 249.16 

Corston 195.20 

Dunkerton & Tunley 226.12 

East Harptree 307.17 

Englishcombe 130.71 

Farmborough 425.52 

Farrington Gurney 322.04 

Freshford 282.08 

High Littleton 797.23 

Hinton Blewett 140.51 

Hinton Charterhouse 236.52 

Kelston 83.93 

Keynsham 5,533.56 

Marksbury 182.93 

Midsomer Norton 3,722.34 

Monkton Combe 174.80 

Nempnett Thrubwell 94.00 

Newton St. Loe 67.65 

North Stoke 43.25 

Norton Malreward 108.94 

Paulton 1,917.83 

Peasedown St. John 2,123.60 

Priston 123.48 

Publow 469.79 

Radstock 1,571.86 

St. Catherine 41.01 

Saltford 1,783.51 

Shoscombe 167.26 

South Stoke 231.05 

Stanton Drew 321.85 

Stowey Sutton 636.53 
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Town/Parish/City of:- Tax Base 

Swainswick 132.34 

Timsbury 918.32 

Ubley 172.88 

Wellow 240.89 

West Harptree 202.51 

Westfield 1,822.33 

Whitchurch 486.08 

  

TOTAL 62,734.60 

 
 

Annex 1 (2) 
Charter Trust / Parish Council Tax Rates 2016/17 

Parish/Charter Trust/Town 
Council 

Precept £ Tax base Band D £ 

Bath £182,504 30,417.25 £6.00 

Bathampton £23,000 727.58 £31.61 

Batheaston £45,000 1,099.89 £40.91 

Bathford £17,680 782.79 £22.59 

Cameley £20,000 450.38 £44.41 

Camerton £12,315 240.97 £51.11 

Charlcombe £1,480 211.95 £6.98 

Chelwood £350 61.43 £5.70 

Chew Magna £24,500 605.11 £40.49 

Chew Stoke £15,000 456.23 £32.88 

Claverton £2,970 68.73 £43.21 

Clutton £33,168 551.07 £60.19 

Combe Hay £8,500 90.86 £93.55 

Compton Dando £7,011 283.58 £24.72 

Compton Martin £11,570 249.16 £46.44 

Corston £7,520 195.20 £38.52 

Dunkerton & Tunley £7,136 226.12 £31.56 

East Harptree £9,900 307.17 £32.23 

Englishcombe £6,174 130.71 £47.23 

Farmborough £15,000 425.52 £35.25 

Farrington Gurney £11,500 322.04 £35.71 

Freshford £21,540 282.08 £76.36 

High Littleton £26,500 797.23 £33.24 

Hinton Blewett £8,067 140.51 £57.41 

Hinton Charterhouse £12,432 236.52 £52.56 

Kelston £1,650 83.93 £19.66 

Keynsham £445,150 5,533.56 £80.45 

Marksbury £5,820 182.93 £31.82 

Midsomer Norton £327,119 3,722.34 £87.88 

Monkton Combe £6,450 174.80 £36.90 

Nempnett Thrubwell £2,000 94.00 £21.28 

Newton St. Loe £5,000 67.65 £73.91 

North Stoke - 43.25 £0.00 
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Parish/Charter Trust/Town 
Council 

Precept £ Tax base Band D £ 

Norton Malreward £4,000 108.94 £36.72 

Paulton £224,250 1,917.83 £116.93 

Peasedown St. John £165,933 2,123.60 £78.14 

Priston £6,000 123.48 £48.59 

Publow £11,220 469.79 £23.88 

Radstock £210,393 1,571.86 £133.85 

St. Catherine £750 41.01 £18.29 

Saltford £31,672 1,783.51 £17.76 

Shoscombe £7,775 167.26 £46.49 

South Stoke £7,720 231.05 £33.41 

Stanton Drew £12,507 321.85 £38.86 

Stowey Sutton £18,880 636.53 £29.66 

Swainswick £2,800 132.34 £21.16 

Timsbury £47,000 918.32 £51.18 

Ubley £6,780 172.88 £39.22 

Wellow £11,310 240.89 £46.95 

West Harptree £8,000 202.51 £39.50 

Westfield £179,900 1,822.33 £98.72 

Whitchurch £28,000 486.08 £57.60 

Total £2,308,896 62,734.60 £36.80 
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Annex 1 (3) 

B&NES Council Tax Band D Rates 2016/17 - including parishes but without 
Police and Fire Precept 

Parish/Charter Trust/Town Council Council 
element of 

Band D Council 
Tax £ 

Parish  
Precept Band 
D Council Tax 

£ 

Total Band D 
Council Tax  £ 

Bath £1,240.90 £6.00 £1,246.90 

Bathampton £1,240.90 £31.61 £1,272.51 

Batheaston £1,240.90 £40.91 £1,281.81 

Bathford £1,240.90 £22.59 £1,263.49 

Cameley £1,240.90 £44.41 £1,285.31 

Camerton £1,240.90 £51.11 £1,292.01 

Charlcombe £1,240.90 £6.98 £1,247.88 

Chelwood £1,240.90 £5.70 £1,246.60 

Chew Magna £1,240.90 £40.49 £1,281.39 

Chew Stoke £1,240.90 £32.88 £1,273.78 

Claverton £1,240.90 £43.21 £1,284.11 

Clutton £1,240.90 £60.19 £1,301.09 

Combe Hay £1,240.90 £93.55 £1,334.45 

Compton Dando £1,240.90 £24.72 £1,265.62 

Compton Martin £1,240.90 £46.44 £1,287.34 

Corston £1,240.90 £38.52 £1,279.42 

Dunkerton & Tunley £1,240.90 £31.56 £1,272.46 

East Harptree £1,240.90 £32.23 £1,273.13 

Englishcombe £1,240.90 £47.23 £1,288.13 

Farmborough £1,240.90 £35.25 £1,276.15 

Farrington Gurney £1,240.90 £35.71 £1,276.61 

Freshford £1,240.90 £76.36 £1,317.26 

High Littleton £1,240.90 £33.24 £1,274.14 

Hinton Blewett £1,240.90 £57.41 £1,298.31 

Hinton Charterhouse £1,240.90 £52.56 £1,293.46 

Kelston £1,240.90 £19.66 £1,260.56 

Keynsham £1,240.90 £80.45 £1,321.35 

Marksbury £1,240.90 £31.82 £1,272.72 

Midsomer Norton £1,240.90 £87.88 £1,328.78 

Monkton Combe £1,240.90 £36.90 £1,277.80 

Nempnett Thrubwell £1,240.90 £21.28 £1,262.18 

Newton St. Loe £1,240.90 £73.91 £1,314.81 

North Stoke £1,240.90 £0.00 £1,240.90 

Norton Malreward £1,240.90 £36.72 £1,277.62 

Paulton £1,240.90 £116.93 £1,357.83 

Peasedown St. John £1,240.90 £78.14 £1,319.04 

Priston £1,240.90 £48.59 £1,289.49 

Publow £1,240.90 £23.88 £1,264.78 

Radstock £1,240.90 £133.85 £1,374.75 

St. Catherine £1,240.90 £18.29 £1,259.19 

Saltford £1,240.90 £17.76 £1,258.66 

Shoscombe £1,240.90 £46.49 £1,287.39 

South Stoke £1,240.90 £33.41 £1,274.31 
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Parish/Charter Trust/Town Council Council 
element of 

Band D Council 
Tax £ 

Parish 
Precept Band 
D Council Tax 

£ 

Total Band D 
Council Tax  £ 

Stanton Drew £1,240.90 £38.86 £1,279.76 

Stowey Sutton £1,240.90 £29.66 £1,270.56 

Swainswick £1,240.90 £21.16 £1,262.06 

Timsbury £1,240.90 £51.18 £1,292.08 

Ubley £1,240.90 £39.22 £1,280.12 

Wellow £1,240.90 £46.95 £1,287.85 

West Harptree £1,240.90 £39.50 £1,280.40 

Westfield £1,240.90 £98.72 £1,339.62 

Whitchurch £1,240.90 £57.60 £1,298.50 

Page 14



 

A
n

n
e

x
 1

 (
4

) 

B
&

N
E

S
 C

o
u

n
c
il

 T
a
x
 R

a
te

s
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
 -

 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 p

a
ri

s
h

e
s

 b
u

t 
w

it
h

o
u

t 
P

o
li
c

e
 a

n
d

 F
ir

e
 P

re
c
e

p
t 

  

£
 P

a
ri
s
h

/C
h
a

rt
e
r 

T
ru

s
t 

B
a

n
d
 A

 
B

a
n

d
 B

 
B

a
n

d
 C

 
B

a
n

d
 D

 
B

a
n

d
 E

 
B

a
n

d
 F

 
B

a
n

d
 G

 
B

a
n

d
 H

 

B
a

th
 

£
8

3
1

.2
6
 

£
9

6
9

.8
1

 
£

1
,1

0
8

.3
5
 

£
1

,2
4

6
.9

0
 

£
1

,5
2

3
.9

9
 

£
1

,8
0

1
.0

9
 

£
2

,0
7

8
.1

6
 

£
2

,4
9

3
.8

0
 

B
a

th
a

m
p

to
n
 

£
8

4
8

.3
3
 

£
9

8
9

.7
3

 
£

1
,1

3
1

.1
2
 

£
1

,2
7

2
.5

1
 

£
1

,5
5

5
.2

9
 

£
1

,8
3

8
.0

8
 

£
2

,1
2

0
.8

4
 

£
2

,5
4

5
.0

2
 

B
a

th
e

a
s
to

n
 

£
8

5
4

.5
3
 

£
9

9
6

.9
6

 
£

1
,1

3
9

.3
8
 

£
1

,2
8

1
.8

1
 

£
1

,5
6

6
.6

6
 

£
1

,8
5

1
.5

1
 

£
2

,1
3

6
.3

4
 

£
2

,5
6

3
.6

2
 

B
a

th
fo

rd
 

£
8

4
2

.3
2
 

£
9

8
2

.7
1

 
£

1
,1

2
3

.1
0
 

£
1

,2
6

3
.4

9
 

£
1

,5
4

4
.2

7
 

£
1

,8
2

5
.0

5
 

£
2

,1
0

5
.8

1
 

£
2

,5
2

6
.9

8
 

C
a
m

e
le

y
 

£
8

5
6

.8
7
 

£
9

9
9

.6
8

 
£

1
,1

4
2

.5
0
 

£
1

,2
8

5
.3

1
 

£
1

,5
7

0
.9

4
 

£
1

,8
5

6
.5

7
 

£
2

,1
4

2
.1

8
 

£
2

,5
7

0
.6

2
 

C
a
m

e
rt

o
n
 

£
8

6
1

.3
3
 

£
1

,0
0

4
.8

9
 

£
1

,1
4

8
.4

5
 

£
1

,2
9

2
.0

1
 

£
1

,5
7

9
.1

3
 

£
1

,8
6

6
.2

5
 

£
2

,1
5

3
.3

4
 

£
2

,5
8

4
.0

2
 

C
h
a

rl
c
o

m
b
e
 

£
8

3
1

.9
1
 

£
9

7
0

.5
7

 
£

1
,1

0
9

.2
2
 

£
1

,2
4

7
.8

8
 

£
1

,5
2

5
.1

9
 

£
1

,8
0

2
.5

0
 

£
2

,0
7

9
.7

9
 

£
2

,4
9

5
.7

6
 

C
h
e

lw
o

o
d

 
£

8
3
1

.0
6
 

£
9

6
9

.5
7

 
£

1
,1

0
8

.0
9
 

£
1

,2
4

6
.6

0
 

£
1

,5
2

3
.6

3
 

£
1

,8
0

0
.6

5
 

£
2

,0
7

7
.6

6
 

£
2

,4
9

3
.2

0
 

C
h
e

w
 M

a
g
n

a
 

£
8

5
4

.2
5
 

£
9

9
6

.6
3

 
£

1
,1

3
9

.0
1
 

£
1

,2
8

1
.3

9
 

£
1

,5
6

6
.1

5
 

£
1

,8
5

0
.9

1
 

£
2

,1
3

5
.6

4
 

£
2

,5
6

2
.7

8
 

C
h
e

w
 S

to
k
e
 

£
8

4
9

.1
8
 

£
9

9
0

.7
1

 
£

1
,1

3
2

.2
5
 

£
1

,2
7

3
.7

8
 

£
1

,5
5

6
.8

5
 

£
1

,8
3

9
.9

1
 

£
2

,1
2

2
.9

6
 

£
2

,5
4

7
.5

6
 

C
la

v
e

rt
o
n

 
£

8
5
6

.0
7
 

£
9

9
8

.7
5

 
£

1
,1

4
1

.4
3
 

£
1

,2
8

4
.1

1
 

£
1

,5
6

9
.4

7
 

£
1

,8
5

4
.8

3
 

£
2

,1
4

0
.1

8
 

£
2

,5
6

8
.2

2
 

C
lu

tt
o

n
 

£
8

6
7

.3
9
 

£
1

,0
1

1
.9

5
 

£
1

,1
5

6
.5

2
 

£
1

,3
0

1
.0

9
 

£
1

,5
9

0
.2

3
 

£
1

,8
7

9
.3

6
 

£
2

,1
6

8
.4

8
 

£
2

,6
0

2
.1

8
 

C
o
m

b
e

 H
a

y
 

£
8

8
9

.6
3
 

£
1

,0
3

7
.9

0
 

£
1

,1
8

6
.1

8
 

£
1

,3
3

4
.4

5
 

£
1

,6
3

1
.0

0
 

£
1

,9
2

7
.5

5
 

£
2

,2
2

4
.0

8
 

£
2

,6
6

8
.9

0
 

C
o
m

p
to

n
 D

a
n

d
o

 
£

8
4
3

.7
4
 

£
9

8
4

.3
7

 
£

1
,1

2
4

.9
9
 

£
1

,2
6

5
.6

2
 

£
1

,5
4

6
.8

7
 

£
1

,8
2

8
.1

3
 

£
2

,1
0

9
.3

6
 

£
2

,5
3

1
.2

4
 

C
o
m

p
to

n
 M

a
rt

in
 

£
8

5
8

.2
2
 

£
1

,0
0

1
.2

6
 

£
1

,1
4

4
.3

0
 

£
1

,2
8

7
.3

4
 

£
1

,5
7

3
.4

2
 

£
1

,8
5

9
.5

0
 

£
2

,1
4

5
.5

6
 

£
2

,5
7

4
.6

8
 

C
o
rs

to
n
 

£
8

5
2

.9
4
 

£
9

9
5

.1
0

 
£

1
,1

3
7

.2
6
 

£
1

,2
7

9
.4

2
 

£
1

,5
6

3
.7

4
 

£
1

,8
4

8
.0

6
 

£
2

,1
3

2
.3

6
 

£
2

,5
5

8
.8

4
 

D
u
n

k
e

rt
o
n

 &
 T

u
n

le
y
 

£
8

4
8

.3
0
 

£
9

8
9

.6
9

 
£

1
,1

3
1

.0
7
 

£
1

,2
7

2
.4

6
 

£
1

,5
5

5
.2

3
 

£
1

,8
3

8
.0

1
 

£
2

,1
2

0
.7

6
 

£
2

,5
4

4
.9

2
 

E
a

s
t 

H
a
rp

tr
e
e

 
£

8
4
8

.7
5
 

£
9

9
0

.2
1

 
£

1
,1

3
1

.6
7
 

£
1

,2
7

3
.1

3
 

£
1

,5
5

6
.0

5
 

£
1

,8
3

8
.9

7
 

£
2

,1
2

1
.8

8
 

£
2

,5
4

6
.2

6
 

E
n

g
lis

h
c
o

m
b
e

 
£

8
5
8

.7
5
 

£
1

,0
0

1
.8

7
 

£
1

,1
4

5
.0

0
 

£
1

,2
8

8
.1

3
 

£
1

,5
7

4
.3

9
 

£
1

,8
6

0
.6

4
 

£
2

,1
4

6
.8

8
 

£
2

,5
7

6
.2

6
 

F
a
rm

b
o

ro
u

g
h

 
£

8
5
0

.7
6
 

£
9

9
2

.5
6

 
£

1
,1

3
4

.3
5
 

£
1

,2
7

6
.1

5
 

£
1

,5
5

9
.7

4
 

£
1

,8
4

3
.3

4
 

£
2

,1
2

6
.9

1
 

£
2

,5
5

2
.3

0
 

F
a
rr

in
g
to

n
 G

u
rn

e
y
 

£
8

5
1

.0
7
 

£
9

9
2

.9
1

 
£

1
,1

3
4

.7
6
 

£
1

,2
7

6
.6

1
 

£
1

,5
6

0
.3

1
 

£
1

,8
4

4
.0

0
 

£
2

,1
2

7
.6

8
 

£
2

,5
5

3
.2

2
 

F
re

s
h
fo

rd
 

£
8

7
8

.1
7
 

£
1

,0
2

4
.5

3
 

£
1

,1
7

0
.9

0
 

£
1

,3
1

7
.2

6
 

£
1

,6
0

9
.9

9
 

£
1

,9
0

2
.7

2
 

£
2

,1
9

5
.4

3
 

£
2

,6
3

4
.5

2
 

H
ig

h
 L

it
tl
e

to
n
 

£
8

4
9

.4
2
 

£
9

9
0

.9
9

 
£

1
,1

3
2

.5
7
 

£
1

,2
7

4
.1

4
 

£
1

,5
5

7
.2

9
 

£
1

,8
4

0
.4

3
 

£
2

,1
2

3
.5

6
 

£
2

,5
4

8
.2

8
 

H
in

to
n

 B
le

w
e

tt
 

£
8

6
5

.5
3
 

£
1

,0
0

9
.7

9
 

£
1

,1
5

4
.0

5
 

£
1

,2
9

8
.3

1
 

£
1

,5
8

6
.8

3
 

£
1

,8
7

5
.3

5
 

£
2

,1
6

3
.8

4
 

£
2

,5
9

6
.6

2
 

H
in

to
n

 C
h
a

rt
e
rh

o
u

s
e

 
£

8
6
2

.3
0
 

£
1

,0
0

6
.0

2
 

£
1

,1
4

9
.7

4
 

£
1

,2
9

3
.4

6
 

£
1

,5
8

0
.9

0
 

£
1

,8
6

8
.3

4
 

£
2

,1
5

5
.7

6
 

£
2

,5
8

6
.9

2
 

K
e

ls
to

n
 

£
8

4
0

.3
7
 

£
9

8
0

.4
3

 
£

1
,1

2
0

.5
0
 

£
1

,2
6

0
.5

6
 

£
1

,5
4

0
.6

9
 

£
1

,8
2

0
.8

2
 

£
2

,1
0

0
.9

3
 

£
2

,5
2

1
.1

2
 

K
e

y
n

s
h

a
m

 
£

8
8
0

.8
9
 

£
1

,0
2

7
.7

1
 

£
1

,1
7

4
.5

3
 

£
1

,3
2

1
.3

5
 

£
1

,6
1

4
.9

9
 

£
1

,9
0

8
.6

3
 

£
2

,2
0

2
.2

4
 

£
2

,6
4

2
.7

0
 

M
a

rk
s
b
u

ry
 

£
8

4
8

.4
7
 

£
9

8
9

.8
9

 
£

1
,1

3
1

.3
0
 

£
1

,2
7

2
.7

2
 

£
1

,5
5

5
.5

5
 

£
1

,8
3

8
.3

8
 

£
2

,1
2

1
.1

9
 

£
2

,5
4

5
.4

4
 

 Page 15



 

B
&

N
E

S
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 T

a
x
 R

a
te

s
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
 -

 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 p

a
ri

s
h

e
s

 b
u

t 
w

it
h

o
u

t 
P

o
li
c

e
 a

n
d

 F
ir

e
 P

re
c
e

p
t 

 (
c
o

n
ti

n
u

e
d

) 

£
 P

a
ri
s
h

/C
h
a

rt
e
r 

T
ru

s
t 

B
a

n
d
 A

 
B

a
n

d
 B

 
B

a
n

d
 C

 
B

a
n

d
 D

 
B

a
n

d
 E

 
B

a
n

d
 F

 
B

a
n

d
 G

 
B

a
n

d
 H

 

M
id

s
o

m
e

r 
N

o
rt

o
n
 

£
8

8
5

.8
5
 

£
1

,0
3

3
.4

9
 

£
1

,1
8

1
.1

4
 

£
1

,3
2

8
.7

8
 

£
1

,6
2

4
.0

7
 

£
1

,9
1

9
.3

6
 

£
2

,2
1

4
.6

3
 

£
2

,6
5

7
.5

6
 

M
o

n
k
to

n
 C

o
m

b
e

 
£

8
5
1

.8
6
 

£
9

9
3

.8
4

 
£

1
,1

3
5

.8
2
 

£
1

,2
7

7
.8

0
 

£
1

,5
6

1
.7

6
 

£
1

,8
4

5
.7

2
 

£
2

,1
2

9
.6

6
 

£
2

,5
5

5
.6

0
 

N
e
m

p
n

e
tt
 T

h
ru

b
w

e
ll 

£
8

4
1

.4
5
 

£
9

8
1

.6
9

 
£

1
,1

2
1

.9
4
 

£
1

,2
6

2
.1

8
 

£
1

,5
4

2
.6

7
 

£
1

,8
2

3
.1

6
 

£
2

,1
0

3
.6

3
 

£
2

,5
2

4
.3

6
 

N
e
w

to
n

 S
t.

 L
o

e
 

£
8

7
6

.5
3
 

£
1

,0
2

2
.6

3
 

£
1

,1
6

8
.7

2
 

£
1

,3
1

4
.8

1
 

£
1

,6
0

6
.9

9
 

£
1

,8
9

9
.1

8
 

£
2

,1
9

1
.3

4
 

£
2

,6
2

9
.6

2
 

N
o
rt

h
 S

to
k
e
 

£
8

2
7

.2
6
 

£
9

6
5

.1
4

 
£

1
,1

0
3

.0
2
 

£
1

,2
4

0
.9

0
 

£
1

,5
1

6
.6

6
 

£
1

,7
9

2
.4

2
 

£
2

,0
6

8
.1

6
 

£
2

,4
8

1
.8

0
 

N
o
rt

o
n

 M
a
lr
e
w

a
rd

 
£

8
5
1

.7
4
 

£
9

9
3

.7
0

 
£

1
,1

3
5

.6
6
 

£
1

,2
7

7
.6

2
 

£
1

,5
6

1
.5

4
 

£
1

,8
4

5
.4

6
 

£
2

,1
2

9
.3

6
 

£
2

,5
5

5
.2

4
 

P
a

u
lt
o
n
 

£
9

0
5

.2
1
 

£
1

,0
5

6
.0

9
 

£
1

,2
0

6
.9

6
 

£
1

,3
5

7
.8

3
 

£
1

,6
5

9
.5

7
 

£
1

,9
6

1
.3

2
 

£
2

,2
6

3
.0

4
 

£
2

,7
1

5
.6

6
 

P
e

a
s
e
d

o
w

n
 S

t.
 J

o
h
n

 
£

8
7
9

.3
5
 

£
1

,0
2

5
.9

2
 

£
1

,1
7

2
.4

8
 

£
1

,3
1

9
.0

4
 

£
1

,6
1

2
.1

6
 

£
1

,9
0

5
.2

9
 

£
2

,1
9

8
.3

9
 

£
2

,6
3

8
.0

8
 

P
ri
s
to

n
 

£
8

5
9

.6
5
 

£
1

,0
0

2
.9

3
 

£
1

,1
4

6
.2

1
 

£
1

,2
8

9
.4

9
 

£
1

,5
7

6
.0

5
 

£
1

,8
6

2
.6

1
 

£
2

,1
4

9
.1

4
 

£
2

,5
7

8
.9

8
 

P
u

b
lo

w
 

£
8

4
3

.1
8
 

£
9

8
3

.7
1

 
£

1
,1

2
4

.2
5
 

£
1

,2
6

4
.7

8
 

£
1

,5
4

5
.8

5
 

£
1

,8
2

6
.9

1
 

£
2

,1
0

7
.9

6
 

£
2

,5
2

9
.5

6
 

R
a
d

s
to

c
k
 

£
9

1
6

.4
9
 

£
1

,0
6

9
.2

5
 

£
1

,2
2

2
.0

0
 

£
1

,3
7

4
.7

5
 

£
1

,6
8

0
.2

5
 

£
1

,9
8

5
.7

6
 

£
2

,2
9

1
.2

4
 

£
2

,7
4

9
.5

0
 

S
t.

 C
a

th
e

ri
n

e
 

£
8

3
9

.4
5
 

£
9

7
9

.3
7

 
£

1
,1

1
9

.2
8
 

£
1

,2
5

9
.1

9
 

£
1

,5
3

9
.0

1
 

£
1

,8
1

8
.8

4
 

£
2

,0
9

8
.6

4
 

£
2

,5
1

8
.3

8
 

S
a

lt
fo

rd
 

£
8

3
9

.1
0
 

£
9

7
8

.9
5

 
£

1
,1

1
8

.8
1
 

£
1

,2
5

8
.6

6
 

£
1

,5
3

8
.3

7
 

£
1

,8
1

8
.0

7
 

£
2

,0
9

7
.7

6
 

£
2

,5
1

7
.3

2
 

S
h

o
s
c
o
m

b
e

 
£

8
5
8

.2
5
 

£
1

,0
0

1
.3

0
 

£
1

,1
4

4
.3

4
 

£
1

,2
8

7
.3

9
 

£
1

,5
7

3
.4

8
 

£
1

,8
5

9
.5

7
 

£
2

,1
4

5
.6

4
 

£
2

,5
7

4
.7

8
 

S
o

u
th

 S
to

k
e

 
£

8
4
9

.5
3
 

£
9

9
1

.1
3

 
£

1
,1

3
2

.7
2
 

£
1

,2
7

4
.3

1
 

£
1

,5
5

7
.4

9
 

£
1

,8
4

0
.6

8
 

£
2

,1
2

3
.8

4
 

£
2

,5
4

8
.6

2
 

S
ta

n
to

n
 D

re
w

 
£

8
5
3

.1
7
 

£
9

9
5

.3
6

 
£

1
,1

3
7

.5
6
 

£
1

,2
7

9
.7

6
 

£
1

,5
6

4
.1

6
 

£
1

,8
4

8
.5

5
 

£
2

,1
3

2
.9

3
 

£
2

,5
5

9
.5

2
 

S
to

w
e

y
 S

u
tt

o
n

 
£

8
4
7

.0
3
 

£
9

8
8

.2
1

 
£

1
,1

2
9

.3
8
 

£
1

,2
7

0
.5

6
 

£
1

,5
5

2
.9

1
 

£
1

,8
3

5
.2

6
 

£
2

,1
1

7
.5

9
 

£
2

,5
4

1
.1

2
 

S
w

a
in

s
w

ic
k
 

£
8

4
1

.3
7
 

£
9

8
1

.6
0

 
£

1
,1

2
1

.8
3
 

£
1

,2
6

2
.0

6
 

£
1

,5
4

2
.5

2
 

£
1

,8
2

2
.9

8
 

£
2

,1
0

3
.4

3
 

£
2

,5
2

4
.1

2
 

T
im

s
b

u
ry

 
£

8
6
1

.3
8
 

£
1

,0
0

4
.9

5
 

£
1

,1
4

8
.5

1
 

£
1

,2
9

2
.0

8
 

£
1

,5
7

9
.2

1
 

£
1

,8
6

6
.3

5
 

£
2

,1
5

3
.4

6
 

£
2

,5
8

4
.1

6
 

U
b
le

y
 

£
8

5
3

.4
1
 

£
9

9
5

.6
4

 
£

1
,1

3
7

.8
8
 

£
1

,2
8

0
.1

2
 

£
1

,5
6

4
.6

0
 

£
1

,8
4

9
.0

7
 

£
2

,1
3

3
.5

3
 

£
2

,5
6

0
.2

4
 

W
e
llo

w
 

£
8

5
8

.5
6
 

£
1

,0
0

1
.6

6
 

£
1

,1
4

4
.7

5
 

£
1

,2
8

7
.8

5
 

£
1

,5
7

4
.0

4
 

£
1

,8
6

0
.2

4
 

£
2

,1
4

6
.4

1
 

£
2

,5
7

5
.7

0
 

W
e
s
t 

H
a

rp
tr

e
e
 

£
8

5
3

.5
9
 

£
9

9
5

.8
6

 
£

1
,1

3
8

.1
3
 

£
1

,2
8

0
.4

0
 

£
1

,5
6

4
.9

4
 

£
1

,8
4

9
.4

8
 

£
2

,1
3

3
.9

9
 

£
2

,5
6

0
.8

0
 

W
e
s
tf

ie
ld

 
£

8
9
3

.0
7
 

£
1

,0
4

1
.9

2
 

£
1

,1
9

0
.7

7
 

£
1

,3
3

9
.6

2
 

£
1

,6
3

7
.3

2
 

£
1

,9
3

5
.0

2
 

£
2

,2
3

2
.6

9
 

£
2

,6
7

9
.2

4
 

W
h
it
c
h
u

rc
h
 

£
8

6
5

.6
6
 

£
1

,0
0

9
.9

4
 

£
1

,1
5

4
.2

2
 

£
1

,2
9

8
.5

0
 

£
1

,5
8

7
.0

6
 

£
1

,8
7

5
.6

2
 

£
2

,1
6

4
.1

6
 

£
2

,5
9

7
.0

0
 

 
 

Page 16



 

 
A

n
n

e
x
 1

 (
5

) 
B

&
N

E
S

 C
o

u
n

c
il

 T
a

x
 R

a
te

s
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
 w

it
h

 P
a

ri
s

h
, 
P

o
li
c
e

 a
n

d
 F

ir
e
 P

re
c
e

p
t 

£
 P

a
ri
s
h

/C
h
a

rt
e
r 

T
ru

s
t 

B
a

n
d
 A

 
B

a
n

d
 B

 
B

a
n

d
 C

 
B

a
n

d
 D

 
B

a
n

d
 E

 
B

a
n

d
 F

 
B

a
n

d
 G

 
B

a
n

d
 H

 

B
a

th
 

£
9

9
5

.3
9
 

£
1

,1
6

1
.2

9
 

£
1

,3
2

7
.1

8
 

£
1

,4
9

3
.0

9
 

£
1

,8
2

4
.8

9
 

£
2

,1
5

6
.7

0
 

£
2

,4
8

8
.4

8
 

£
2

,9
8

6
.1

8
 

B
a

th
a

m
p

to
n
 

£
1

,0
1

2
.4

6
 

£
1

,1
8

1
.2

1
 

£
1

,3
4

9
.9

5
 

£
1

,5
1

8
.7

0
 

£
1

,8
5

6
.1

9
 

£
2

,1
9

3
.6

9
 

£
2

,5
3

1
.1

6
 

£
3

,0
3

7
.4

0
 

B
a

th
e

a
s
to

n
 

£
1

,0
1

8
.6

6
 

£
1

,1
8

8
.4

4
 

£
1

,3
5

8
.2

1
 

£
1

,5
2

8
.0

0
 

£
1

,8
6

7
.5

6
 

£
2

,2
0

7
.1

2
 

£
2

,5
4

6
.6

6
 

£
3

,0
5

6
.0

0
 

B
a

th
fo

rd
 

£
1

,0
0

6
.4

5
 

£
1

,1
7

4
.1

9
 

£
1

,3
4

1
.9

3
 

£
1

,5
0

9
.6

8
 

£
1

,8
4

5
.1

7
 

£
2

,1
8

0
.6

6
 

£
2

,5
1

6
.1

3
 

£
3

,0
1

9
.3

6
 

C
a
m

e
le

y
 

£
1

,0
2

1
.0

0
 

£
1

,1
9

1
.1

6
 

£
1

,3
6

1
.3

3
 

£
1

,5
3

1
.5

0
 

£
1

,8
7

1
.8

4
 

£
2

,2
1

2
.1

8
 

£
2

,5
5

2
.5

0
 

£
3

,0
6

3
.0

0
 

C
a
m

e
rt

o
n
 

£
1

,0
2

5
.4

6
 

£
1

,1
9

6
.3

7
 

£
1

,3
6

7
.2

8
 

£
1

,5
3

8
.2

0
 

£
1

,8
8

0
.0

3
 

£
2

,2
2

1
.8

6
 

£
2

,5
6

3
.6

6
 

£
3

,0
7

6
.4

0
 

C
h
a

rl
c
o

m
b
e
 

£
9

9
6

.0
4
 

£
1

,1
6

2
.0

5
 

£
1

,3
2

8
.0

5
 

£
1

,4
9

4
.0

7
 

£
1

,8
2

6
.0

9
 

£
2

,1
5

8
.1

1
 

£
2

,4
9

0
.1

1
 

£
2

,9
8

8
.1

4
 

C
h
e

lw
o

o
d

 
£

9
9
5

.1
9
 

£
1

,1
6

1
.0

5
 

£
1

,3
2

6
.9

2
 

£
1

,4
9

2
.7

9
 

£
1

,8
2

4
.5

3
 

£
2

,1
5

6
.2

6
 

£
2

,4
8

7
.9

8
 

£
2

,9
8

5
.5

8
 

C
h
e

w
 M

a
g
n

a
 

£
1

,0
1

8
.3

8
 

£
1

,1
8

8
.1

1
 

£
1

,3
5

7
.8

4
 

£
1

,5
2

7
.5

8
 

£
1

,8
6

7
.0

5
 

£
2

,2
0

6
.5

2
 

£
2

,5
4

5
.9

6
 

£
3

,0
5

5
.1

6
 

C
h
e

w
 S

to
k
e
 

£
1

,0
1

3
.3

1
 

£
1

,1
8

2
.1

9
 

£
1

,3
5

1
.0

8
 

£
1

,5
1

9
.9

7
 

£
1

,8
5

7
.7

5
 

£
2

,1
9

5
.5

2
 

£
2

,5
3

3
.2

8
 

£
3

,0
3

9
.9

4
 

C
la

v
e

rt
o
n

 
£

1
,0

2
0

.2
0
 

£
1

,1
9

0
.2

3
 

£
1

,3
6

0
.2

6
 

£
1

,5
3

0
.3

0
 

£
1

,8
7

0
.3

7
 

£
2

,2
1

0
.4

4
 

£
2

,5
5

0
.5

0
 

£
3

,0
6

0
.6

0
 

C
lu

tt
o

n
 

£
1

,0
3

1
.5

2
 

£
1

,2
0

3
.4

3
 

£
1

,3
7

5
.3

5
 

£
1

,5
4

7
.2

8
 

£
1

,8
9

1
.1

3
 

£
2

,2
3

4
.9

7
 

£
2

,5
7

8
.8

0
 

£
3

,0
9

4
.5

6
 

C
o
m

b
e

 H
a

y
 

£
1

,0
5

3
.7

6
 

£
1

,2
2

9
.3

8
 

£
1

,4
0

5
.0

1
 

£
1

,5
8

0
.6

4
 

£
1

,9
3

1
.9

0
 

£
2

,2
8

3
.1

6
 

£
2

,6
3

4
.4

0
 

£
3

,1
6

1
.2

8
 

C
o
m

p
to

n
 D

a
n

d
o

 
£

1
,0

0
7

.8
7
 

£
1

,1
7

5
.8

5
 

£
1

,3
4

3
.8

2
 

£
1

,5
1

1
.8

1
 

£
1

,8
4

7
.7

7
 

£
2

,1
8

3
.7

4
 

£
2

,5
1

9
.6

8
 

£
3

,0
2

3
.6

2
 

C
o
m

p
to

n
 M

a
rt

in
 

£
1

,0
2

2
.3

5
 

£
1

,1
9

2
.7

4
 

£
1

,3
6

3
.1

3
 

£
1

,5
3

3
.5

3
 

£
1

,8
7

4
.3

2
 

£
2

,2
1

5
.1

1
 

£
2

,5
5

5
.8

8
 

£
3

,0
6

7
.0

6
 

C
o
rs

to
n
 

£
1

,0
1

7
.0

7
 

£
1

,1
8

6
.5

8
 

£
1

,3
5

6
.0

9
 

£
1

,5
2

5
.6

1
 

£
1

,8
6

4
.6

4
 

£
2

,2
0

3
.6

7
 

£
2

,5
4

2
.6

8
 

£
3

,0
5

1
.2

2
 

D
u
n

k
e

rt
o
n

 &
 T

u
n

le
y
 

£
1

,0
1

2
.4

3
 

£
1

,1
8

1
.1

7
 

£
1

,3
4

9
.9

0
 

£
1

,5
1

8
.6

5
 

£
1

,8
5

6
.1

3
 

£
2

,1
9

3
.6

2
 

£
2

,5
3

1
.0

8
 

£
3

,0
3

7
.3

0
 

E
a

s
t 

H
a
rp

tr
e
e

 
£

1
,0

1
2

.8
8
 

£
1

,1
8

1
.6

9
 

£
1

,3
5

0
.5

0
 

£
1

,5
1

9
.3

2
 

£
1

,8
5

6
.9

5
 

£
2

,1
9

4
.5

8
 

£
2

,5
3

2
.2

0
 

£
3

,0
3

8
.6

4
 

E
n

g
lis

h
c
o

m
b
e

 
£

1
,0

2
2

.8
8
 

£
1

,1
9

3
.3

5
 

£
1

,3
6

3
.8

3
 

£
1

,5
3

4
.3

2
 

£
1

,8
7

5
.2

9
 

£
2

,2
1

6
.2

5
 

£
2

,5
5

7
.2

0
 

£
3

,0
6

8
.6

4
 

F
a
rm

b
o

ro
u

g
h

 
£

1
,0

1
4

.8
9
 

£
1

,1
8

4
.0

4
 

£
1

,3
5

3
.1

8
 

£
1

,5
2

2
.3

4
 

£
1

,8
6

0
.6

4
 

£
2

,1
9

8
.9

5
 

£
2

,5
3

7
.2

3
 

£
3

,0
4

4
.6

8
 

F
a
rr

in
g
to

n
 G

u
rn

e
y
 

£
1

,0
1

5
.2

0
 

£
1

,1
8

4
.3

9
 

£
1

,3
5

3
.5

9
 

£
1

,5
2

2
.8

0
 

£
1

,8
6

1
.2

1
 

£
2

,1
9

9
.6

1
 

£
2

,5
3

8
.0

0
 

£
3

,0
4

5
.6

0
 

F
re

s
h
fo

rd
 

£
1

,0
4

2
.3

0
 

£
1

,2
1

6
.0

1
 

£
1

,3
8

9
.7

3
 

£
1

,5
6

3
.4

5
 

£
1

,9
1

0
.8

9
 

£
2

,2
5

8
.3

3
 

£
2

,6
0

5
.7

5
 

£
3

,1
2

6
.9

0
 

H
ig

h
 L

it
tl
e

to
n
 

£
1

,0
1

3
.5

5
 

£
1

,1
8

2
.4

7
 

£
1

,3
5

1
.4

0
 

£
1

,5
2

0
.3

3
 

£
1

,8
5

8
.1

9
 

£
2

,1
9

6
.0

4
 

£
2

,5
3

3
.8

8
 

£
3

,0
4

0
.6

6
 

H
in

to
n

 B
le

w
e

tt
 

£
1

,0
2

9
.6

6
 

£
1

,2
0

1
.2

7
 

£
1

,3
7

2
.8

8
 

£
1

,5
4

4
.5

0
 

£
1

,8
8

7
.7

3
 

£
2

,2
3

0
.9

6
 

£
2

,5
7

4
.1

6
 

£
3

,0
8

9
.0

0
 

H
in

to
n

 C
h
a

rt
e
rh

o
u

s
e
 

£
1

,0
2

6
.4

3
 

£
1

,1
9

7
.5

0
 

£
1

,3
6

8
.5

7
 

£
1

,5
3

9
.6

5
 

£
1

,8
8

1
.8

0
 

£
2

,2
2

3
.9

5
 

£
2

,5
6

6
.0

8
 

£
3

,0
7

9
.3

0
 

K
e

ls
to

n
  

£
1

,0
0

4
.5

0
 

£
1

,1
7

1
.9

1
 

£
1

,3
3

9
.3

3
 

£
1

,5
0

6
.7

5
 

£
1

,8
4

1
.5

9
 

£
2

,1
7

6
.4

3
 

£
2

,5
1

1
.2

5
 

£
3

,0
1

3
.5

0
 

K
e

y
n

s
h

a
m

 
£

1
,0

4
5

.0
2
 

£
1

,2
1

9
.1

9
 

£
1

,3
9

3
.3

6
 

£
1

,5
6

7
.5

4
 

£
1

,9
1

5
.8

9
 

£
2

,2
6

4
.2

4
 

£
2

,6
1

2
.5

6
 

£
3

,1
3

5
.0

8
 

  

Page 17



 

B
&

N
E

S
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 T

a
x
 R

a
te

s
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
 w

it
h

 P
a

ri
s

h
, 
P

o
li
c
e

 a
n

d
 F

ir
e
 P

re
c
e

p
t 

 
 

£
 P

a
ri
s
h

/C
h
a

rt
e
r 

T
ru

s
t 

B
a

n
d
 A

 
B

a
n

d
 B

 
B

a
n

d
 C

 
B

a
n

d
 D

 
B

a
n

d
 E

 
B

a
n

d
 F

 
B

a
n

d
 G

 
B

a
n

d
 H

 

M
a

rk
s
b
u

ry
 

£
1

,0
1

2
.6

0
 

£
1

,1
8

1
.3

7
 

£
1

,3
5

0
.1

3
 

£
1

,5
1

8
.9

1
 

£
1

,8
5

6
.4

5
 

£
2

,1
9

3
.9

9
 

£
2

,5
3

1
.5

1
 

£
3

,0
3

7
.8

2
 

M
id

s
o

m
e

r 
N

o
rt

o
n
 

£
1

,0
4

9
.9

8
 

£
1

,2
2

4
.9

7
 

£
1

,3
9

9
.9

7
 

£
1

,5
7

4
.9

7
 

£
1

,9
2

4
.9

7
 

£
2

,2
7

4
.9

7
 

£
2

,6
2

4
.9

5
 

£
3

,1
4

9
.9

4
 

M
o

n
k
to

n
 C

o
m

b
e

 
£

1
,0

1
5

.9
9
 

£
1

,1
8

5
.3

2
 

£
1

,3
5

4
.6

5
 

£
1

,5
2

3
.9

9
 

£
1

,8
6

2
.6

6
 

£
2

,2
0

1
.3

3
 

£
2

,5
3

9
.9

8
 

£
3

,0
4

7
.9

8
 

N
e
m

p
n

e
tt
 T

h
ru

b
w

e
ll 

£
1

,0
0

5
.5

8
 

£
1

,1
7

3
.1

7
 

£
1

,3
4

0
.7

7
 

£
1

,5
0

8
.3

7
 

£
1

,8
4

3
.5

7
 

£
2

,1
7

8
.7

7
 

£
2

,5
1

3
.9

5
 

£
3

,0
1

6
.7

4
 

N
e
w

to
n

 S
t.

 L
o

e
 

£
1

,0
4

0
.6

6
 

£
1

,2
1

4
.1

1
 

£
1

,3
8

7
.5

5
 

£
1

,5
6

1
.0

0
 

£
1

,9
0

7
.8

9
 

£
2

,2
5

4
.7

9
 

£
2

,6
0

1
.6

6
 

£
3

,1
2

2
.0

0
 

N
o
rt

h
 S

to
k
e
 

£
9

9
1

.3
9
 

£
1

,1
5

6
.6

2
 

£
1

,3
2

1
.8

5
 

£
1

,4
8

7
.0

9
 

£
1

,8
1

7
.5

6
 

£
2

,1
4

8
.0

3
 

£
2

,4
7

8
.4

8
 

£
2

,9
7

4
.1

8
 

N
o
rt

o
n

 M
a
lr
e
w

a
rd

 
£

1
,0

1
5

.8
7
 

£
1

,1
8

5
.1

8
 

£
1

,3
5

4
.4

9
 

£
1

,5
2

3
.8

1
 

£
1

,8
6

2
.4

4
 

£
2

,2
0

1
.0

7
 

£
2

,5
3

9
.6

8
 

£
3

,0
4

7
.6

2
 

P
a

u
lt
o
n
 

£
1

,0
6

9
.3

4
 

£
1

,2
4

7
.5

7
 

£
1

,4
2

5
.7

9
 

£
1

,6
0

4
.0

2
 

£
1

,9
6

0
.4

7
 

£
2

,3
1

6
.9

3
 

£
2

,6
7

3
.3

6
 

£
3

,2
0

8
.0

4
 

P
e

a
s
e
d

o
w

n
 S

t.
 J

o
h
n

 
£

1
,0

4
3

.4
8
 

£
1

,2
1

7
.4

0
 

£
1

,3
9

1
.3

1
 

£
1

,5
6

5
.2

3
 

£
1

,9
1

3
.0

6
 

£
2

,2
6

0
.9

0
 

£
2

,6
0

8
.7

1
 

£
3

,1
3

0
.4

6
 

P
ri
s
to

n
 

£
1

,0
2

3
.7

8
 

£
1

,1
9

4
.4

1
 

£
1

,3
6

5
.0

4
 

£
1

,5
3

5
.6

8
 

£
1

,8
7

6
.9

5
 

£
2

,2
1

8
.2

2
 

£
2

,5
5

9
.4

6
 

£
3

,0
7

1
.3

6
 

P
u

b
lo

w
 

£
1

,0
0

7
.3

1
 

£
1

,1
7

5
.1

9
 

£
1

,3
4

3
.0

8
 

£
1

,5
1

0
.9

7
 

£
1

,8
4

6
.7

5
 

£
2

,1
8

2
.5

2
 

£
2

,5
1

8
.2

8
 

£
3

,0
2

1
.9

4
 

R
a
d

s
to

c
k
 

£
1

,0
8

0
.6

2
 

£
1

,2
6

0
.7

3
 

£
1

,4
4

0
.8

3
 

£
1

,6
2

0
.9

4
 

£
1

,9
8

1
.1

5
 

£
2

,3
4

1
.3

7
 

£
2

,7
0

1
.5

6
 

£
3

,2
4

1
.8

8
 

S
t.

 C
a

th
e

ri
n

e
 

£
1

,0
0

3
.5

8
 

£
1

,1
7

0
.8

5
 

£
1

,3
3

8
.1

1
 

£
1

,5
0

5
.3

8
 

£
1

,8
3

9
.9

1
 

£
2

,1
7

4
.4

5
 

£
2

,5
0

8
.9

6
 

£
3

,0
1

0
.7

6
 

S
a

lt
fo

rd
 

£
1

,0
0

3
.2

3
 

£
1

,1
7

0
.4

3
 

£
1

,3
3

7
.6

4
 

£
1

,5
0

4
.8

5
 

£
1

,8
3

9
.2

7
 

£
2

,1
7

3
.6

8
 

£
2

,5
0

8
.0

8
 

£
3

,0
0

9
.7

0
 

S
h

o
s
c
o
m

b
e

 
£

1
,0

2
2

.3
8
 

£
1

,1
9

2
.7

8
 

£
1

,3
6

3
.1

7
 

£
1

,5
3

3
.5

8
 

£
1

,8
7

4
.3

8
 

£
2

,2
1

5
.1

8
 

£
2

,5
5

5
.9

6
 

£
3

,0
6

7
.1

6
 

S
o

u
th

 S
to

k
e

 
£

1
,0

1
3

.6
6
 

£
1

,1
8

2
.6

1
 

£
1

,3
5

1
.5

5
 

£
1

,5
2

0
.5

0
 

£
1

,8
5

8
.3

9
 

£
2

,1
9

6
.2

9
 

£
2

,5
3

4
.1

6
 

£
3

,0
4

1
.0

0
 

S
ta

n
to

n
 D

re
w

 
£

1
,0

1
7

.3
0
 

£
1

,1
8

6
.8

4
 

£
1

,3
5

6
.3

9
 

£
1

,5
2

5
.9

5
 

£
1

,8
6

5
.0

6
 

£
2

,2
0

4
.1

6
 

£
2

,5
4

3
.2

5
 

£
3

,0
5

1
.9

0
 

S
to

w
e

y
 S

u
tt

o
n

 
£

1
,0

1
1

.1
6
 

£
1

,1
7

9
.6

9
 

£
1

,3
4

8
.2

1
 

£
1

,5
1

6
.7

5
 

£
1

,8
5

3
.8

1
 

£
2

,1
9

0
.8

7
 

£
2

,5
2

7
.9

1
 

£
3

,0
3

3
.5

0
 

S
w

a
in

s
w

ic
k
 

£
1

,0
0

5
.5

0
 

£
1

,1
7

3
.0

8
 

£
1

,3
4

0
.6

6
 

£
1

,5
0

8
.2

5
 

£
1

,8
4

3
.4

2
 

£
2

,1
7

8
.5

9
 

£
2

,5
1

3
.7

5
 

£
3

,0
1

6
.5

0
 

T
im

s
b

u
ry

 
£

1
,0

2
5

.5
1
 

£
1

,1
9

6
.4

3
 

£
1

,3
6

7
.3

4
 

£
1

,5
3

8
.2

7
 

£
1

,8
8

0
.1

1
 

£
2

,2
2

1
.9

6
 

£
2

,5
6

3
.7

8
 

£
3

,0
7

6
.5

4
 

U
b
le

y
 

£
1

,0
1

7
.5

4
 

£
1

,1
8

7
.1

2
 

£
1

,3
5

6
.7

1
 

£
1

,5
2

6
.3

1
 

£
1

,8
6

5
.5

0
 

£
2

,2
0

4
.6

8
 

£
2

,5
4

3
.8

5
 

£
3

,0
5

2
.6

2
 

W
e
llo

w
 

£
1

,0
2

2
.6

9
 

£
1

,1
9

3
.1

4
 

£
1

,3
6

3
.5

8
 

£
1

,5
3

4
.0

4
 

£
1

,8
7

4
.9

4
 

£
2

,2
1

5
.8

5
 

£
2

,5
5

6
.7

3
 

£
3

,0
6

8
.0

8
 

W
e
s
t 

H
a

rp
tr

e
e
 

£
1

,0
1

7
.7

2
 

£
1

,1
8

7
.3

4
 

£
1

,3
5

6
.9

6
 

£
1

,5
2

6
.5

9
 

£
1

,8
6

5
.8

4
 

£
2

,2
0

5
.0

9
 

£
2

,5
4

4
.3

1
 

£
3

,0
5

3
.1

8
 

W
e
s
tf

ie
ld

 
£

1
,0

5
7

.2
0
 

£
1

,2
3

3
.4

0
 

£
1

,4
0

9
.6

0
 

£
1

,5
8

5
.8

1
 

£
1

,9
3

8
.2

2
 

£
2

,2
9

0
.6

3
 

£
2

,6
4

3
.0

1
 

£
3

,1
7

1
.6

2
 

W
h
it
c
h
u

rc
h
 

£
1

,0
2

9
.7

9
 

£
1

,2
0

1
.4

2
 

£
1

,3
7

3
.0

5
 

£
1

,5
4

4
.6

9
 

£
1

,8
8

7
.9

6
 

£
2

,2
3

1
.2

3
 

£
2

,5
7

4
.4

8
 

£
3

,0
8

9
.3

8
 

  

Page 18


	Agenda
	9 Budget and Council Tax 2016/17 and Financial Outlook 2016/17 to 2019/20
	Amended recommendation and changes to report figures
	Appendix 7 - Council tax setting


